

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL D.NO.46826/2018

SHIVJI @ SHIV RAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The appellant was convicted and sentenced to life imprisonment by the impugned Judgment dated 23.10.2018.

Twice opportunity was granted to the appellant to surrender. Ld.counsel for the appellant wants further time to surrender in compliance of the orders.

I find no reason to grant further indulgence as prayed for.

For non-compliance of the orders dated 06.05.2019 & 12.07.2019 passed by the Court, it appears that the appellant is not interested to pursue the appeal.

Hence, the appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

.....J.
[AJAY RASTOGI]

New Delhi;
July 29, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL Diary No(s). 46826/2018

SHIVJI @ SHIV RAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.64983/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No.64971/2019-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME and IA
No.64980/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

Date : 29-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appellant was convicted and sentenced to life imprisonment
by the impugned Judgment dated 23.10.2018.

Twice opportunity was granted to the appellant to surrender.
Ld.counsel for the appellant wants further time to surrender in
compliance of the orders.

I find no reason to grant further indulgence as prayed for.

For non-compliance of the orders dated 06.05.2019 & 12.07.2019
passed by the Court, it appears that the appellant is not
interested to pursue the appeal.

Hence, the appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(SUSHMA KUMARI BAJAJ)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SANTOSH KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER

(signed order is placed on the file)

